



ORIGINAL

RECEIVED

OCT 9 10 13 AM '97

ADMINISTRATION
MAIL ROOM

October 8, 1997

210 N. Park Ave.
P.O. Drawer 200
Winter Park, FL
32790-0200

Florida Public Service Commission
Fiscal Division
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Tel: 407-740-8575
Fax: 407-740-0813

DEPOSIT

DATE

D632

OCT 09 1997

Dear Administrator:

- ACK _____
- AFA _____
- APP _____
- CAF _____
- CMU 1
- CTR _____
- EAR _____
- LEG 1
- LES _____
- LOA _____
- POK _____
- SEL 1
- WAS _____
- WTH _____

Enclosed please find Network Communications, Inc.'s fine and penalty. Network was fined for not filing their annual report under Docket 971125-TI, order PSC-97-1188-FOF-TI. Network filed said report with your office on September 23. The annual minimum fee of \$50 was included with that filing.

The enclosed check for \$516.50 satisfies the fine of \$500 as ordered in the docket and includes \$16.50 penalty and interest on the \$50 minimum.

I have discussed this matter with Charles Byrne and Kelly Biegowski and understand that submission of this fine will satisfy all outstanding requirements at this time and dismiss any further action to revoke the operating authority of Network.

Please stamp the enclosed copy of this letter as received and return in the self-addressed stamped envelope provided.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact:

NETWORK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
4770 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD SUITE 880
MIAMI, FL 33137

1392

1392

Oct 8, 1997

CHECK NO.

DATE

*****\$516.50

Five Hundred Sixteen and 50/100 Dollars

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM,
2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD.
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
US

[Signature]
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE
10451 OCT 13 97
PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-97-1188-FOF-TI
DOCKET NO. 971125-TI
PAGE 3

response period indicated herein in order to determine if NETWORLD's certificate has been canceled.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that NETWORLD Communications, Inc. must pay the past due regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest charges, and a \$500 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, within five business days from the date this Order becomes final. The fine will be transmitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund. It is further

ORDERED that should NETWORLD Communications, Inc. fail to comply with this Order, NETWORLD Communications, Inc.'s certificate shall be canceled, and the docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the closing of the docket in no way diminishes NETWORLD Communications, Inc.'s obligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further

ORDERED that all certificated interexchange telecommunications providers shall discontinue service to NETWORLD Communications, Inc. upon verification of the cancellation of the certificate at the conclusion of the response period set forth in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further



October 8, 1997

RECEIVED
Oct 9 10 13 AM '97
ADMINISTRATION
MAIL ROOM210 N. Park Ave.
P.O. Drawer 200
Winter Park, FL
32790-0200Tel: 407-740-8575
Fax: 407-740-0813Florida Public Service Commission
Fiscal Division
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

DEPOSIT

DATE

D6S2

OCT 09 1997

Dear Administrator:

Enclosed please find Network Communications, Inc.'s fine and penalty. Network was fined for not filing their annual report under Docket 971125-TI, order PSC-97-1188-FOF-TI. Network filed said report with your office on September 23. The annual minimum fee of \$50 was included with that filing.

The enclosed check for \$516.50 satisfies the fine of \$500 as ordered in the docket and includes \$16.50 penalty and interest on the \$50 minimum.

I have discussed this matter with Charles Byrne and Kelly Biegowski and understand that submission of this fine will satisfy all outstanding requirements at this time and dismiss any further action to revoke the operating authority of Network.

Please stamp the enclosed copy of this letter as received and return in the self-addressed stamped envelope provided.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact:

Joyce Pearce
Regulatory Compliance Consultant
Technologies Management, Inc.
P. O. Drawer 200
Winter Park, FL 32790-0200Telephone Number: 407-740-8575
Fax Number: 407-740-0813

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Joyce Pearce", written over a horizontal line.

Joyce Pearce
Regulatory Compliance Consultant

enclosures

cc: Marcus Shively - Network
JAS file